supportable and which are expected to have a continuing impact on our results. However, such adjustments are estimates and may not prove to
be accurate. These adjustments are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.
See �Risk Factors� and �Cautionary Language Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.�

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet do not purport to represent
what our results of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent our
financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33

S-19

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At September 30, 2013

($ in thousands, except share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A)
NHI

Historical Offering

Holiday
Portfolio

Acquisition Pro Forma
Assets:
Real estate properties, net $ 767,408 $ � $ 491,000 (C) $ 1,258,408
Mortgage notes receivable, net 59,367 � � 59,367
Investment in preferred stock, at cost 38,132 � � 38,132
Cash and cash equivalents 7,450 245,340 (B) (245,375) (D) 7,415
Restricted escrow deposit � � 21,277 (F) 21,277
Marketable securities 13,577 � � 13,577
Straight-line rent receivable 16,778 � � 16,778
Deferred costs and other assets 14,402 � 4,375 (E) 18,777
Assets held for sale, net � � � �

Total Assets $ 917,114 $ 245,340 $ 271,277 $ 1,433,731

Liabilities and Equity:
Debt $ 391,362 $ � $ 250,000 (E) $ 641,362
Real estate purchase liability 5,856 � � 5,856
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,809 � � 7,809
Dividends payable 20,489 � � 20,489
Deferred income 1,185 � � 1,185
Restricted escrow deposit � � 21,277 (F) 21,277

Total Liabilities 426,701 � 271,277 697,978

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized;
27,876,176 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2013,
actual; 32,376,176 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2013, pro forma as adjusted 279 45 (B) � 324
Capital in excess of par value 470,892 245,295 (B) � 716,187
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income (439) � � (439)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,970 � � 8,970

Total Stockholders� Equity 479,702 245,340 � 725,042
Noncontrolling interest 10,711 � � 10,711

Total Equity 490,413 245,340 � 735,753

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 917,114 $ 245,340 $ 271,277 $ 1,433,731

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

S-20

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013.

(B) Represents the estimated net cash proceeds and paid-in-capital from the issuance of 4,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at a
price to public of $57.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses of this offering

[…]

(E) Represents borrowings of $250,000,000 under an anticipated term loan to fund the portion of the purchase price of the Holiday Portfolio not
funded with the net proceeds from this offering. While we have entered into a commitment letter relating to the anticipated term loan, the closing
and funding of the loan are subject to certain conditions precedent and the negotiation of and entry into definitive documentation; accordingly,
there can be no assurance that we will obtain the term loan on the expected terms or at all. Assumes $4,375,000 of estimated costs associated
with the term loan are being deferred and will be amortized over the term of the loan.

(F) Represents a rent escrow deposit relating to the Holiday Portfolio equal to eight months of first-year cash rent.

S-21

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2012

($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A)

NHI
Historical Offering

Holiday
Portfolio

Acquisition

Care YBE
Properties
Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 85,115 $ � $ 43,760(B) $ 10,353(E) $ 139,228
Interest income from mortgage and other
notes 7,426 � � � 7,426
Investment income and other 4,412 � � � 4,412

96,953 � 43,760 10,353 151,066

Expenses:
Depreciation 16,579 � 11,048(D) 3,348(F) 30,975
Interest expense 3,492 � 7,022(C) 6,162(G) 16,676
Legal expense 766 � � � 766
Franchise, excise and other taxes 771 � � � 771
General and administrative 7,799 � � � 7,799
Loan and realty losses (recoveries) (2,195) � � � (2,195)

27,212 � 18,070 9,510 54,792

Income before equity-method investee,
investment and other gains, discontinued
operations and noncontrolling interest 69,741 � 25,690 843 96,274
Income from unconsolidated entity 45 � � � 45
Investment and other gains 4,877 � � � 4,877

Income from continuing operations $ 74,663 $ � $ 25,690 $ 843 $ 101,196

Weighted average shares of common
stock outstanding:
Basic 27,811,813(H) 4,500,000(H) 32,311,813(H)
Diluted 27,838,720(H) 4,500,000(H) 32,338,720(H)
Income from continuing operations per
share of common stock:
Basic $ 2.68(H) $ 3.13(H)
Diluted $ 2.68(H) $ 3.13(H)

S-22

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A)

NHI
Historical Offering

Holiday
Portfolio

Acquisition

Care
YBE

Portfolio
Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 78,879 $ � $ 32,820(B) $ 5,246(E) $ 116,945
Interest income from mortgage and
other notes 5,877 � � � 5,877
Investment income and other 3,156 � � � 3,156

87,912 � 32,820 5,246 125,978

Expenses:
Depreciation 14,705 � 8,286(D) 1,674(F) 24,665
Interest expense 6,011 � 5,267(C) 2,991(G) 14,269
Legal expense 621 � � � 621
Franchise, excise and other taxes 316 � � � 316
General and administrative 7,171 � � � 7,171
Loan and realty losses (recoveries) 1,976 � � � 1,976

30,800 � 13,553 4,665 49,018

Income before equity-method investee,
investment and other gains,
discontinued operations and
noncontrolling interest 57,112 � 19,267 581 76,960
Income from unconsolidated entity 269 � � � 269
Investment and other gains � � � � �

Income from continuing operations $ 57,381 $ � $ 19,267 $ 581 $ 77,229

Weighted average shares of common
stock outstanding:
Basic 27,872,805(H) 4,500,000(H) 32,372,805(H)
Diluted 27,906,914(H) 4,500,000(H) 32,406,914(H)
Income from continuing operations per
share of common stock:
Basic $ 2.06(H) $ 2.39(H)
Diluted $ 2.06(H) $ 2.38(H)

S-23

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013 and in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(B) Represents estimated rental income from the Holiday Portfolio to be acquired and leased under a triple-net master lease agreement for the